MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BY AND BETWEEN COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT AND SOUTH BAY UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT

This Memorandum of Understanding ("MOU"), entered into this the day of <u>lecember</u> 2021, by and between the County of Humboldt, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY," and South Bay Union School District, a California public entity, as fiscal agent for Pine Hill and South Bay Family Resource Center, hereinafter referred to as "GRANTEE," is made upon the following considerations:

WHEREAS, on August 27, 2020, COUNTY and GRANTEE entered into a Grant Agreement regarding the performance of social, health and family support services that are consistent with the goals and objectives of the COUNTY's CalWORKs and CalFresh programs; and

WHEREAS, due to circumstances beyond GRANTEE's control, the costs and expenses incurred pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Grant Agreement during the period of April 1, 2021 through June 30, 2021, while not exceeding the applicable compensation limit, did not exactly match the budgeted amounts set forth therein; and

WHEREAS, the social, health and family support services provided by GRANTEE during the period of April 1, 2021 through June 30, 2021 have benefitted the public through projects that are consistent with the goals and objectives of COUNTY's CalWORKs and CalFresh programs; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of this MOU is to document GRANTEE's provision of the social, health and family support services required pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Grant Agreement during the period of April 1, 2021 through June 30, 2021 and to provide for payment of such services.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereto mutually agree as follows:

PROVISION OF SOCIAL, HEALTH AND FAMILY SUPPORT SERVICES:

GRANTEE provided social, health and family support services in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Grant Agreement during the period of April 1, 2021 through June 30, 2021.

COMPENSATION:

- A. <u>Maximum Amount Payable</u>. The maximum amount payable by COUNTY for any and all social, health and family support services provided, and costs and expenses incurred, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Grant Agreement during the period of April 1, 2021 through June 30, 2021 is Twenty-Five Thousand Seventy-Three Dollars and Twenty-Two Cents (\$25,073.22).
- B. <u>Schedule of Rates</u>. The specific rates and costs applicable to the social, health and family support services provided pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Grant Agreement during the period of April 1, 2021 through June 30, 2021 are set forth in Exhibit A Schedule of Rates, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as if set forth in full.

3. PAYMENT:

To the extent additional documentation may be required, GRANTEE shall submit to COUNTY invoices substantiating the costs and expenses incurred pursuant to the terms and conditions of the

Grant Agreement during the period of April 1, 2021 through June 30, 2021. Payment for any and all costs and expenses incurred pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Grant Agreement during the period of April 1, 2021 through June 30, 2021 shall be made within thirty (30) days after the receipt of approved invoices. Any and all invoices submitted pursuant to the terms and conditions of this MOU shall be sent to COUNTY at the following address:

COUNTY:

Humboldt County DHHS - Social Services

Attention: Financial Services

507 F Street

Eureka, California 95501

4. INCORPORATION OF PROVISIONS:

Sections 7 through 39 and Exhibit A – Scope of Services of the Grant Agreement are hereby incorporated into this MOU by reference as if fully set forth herein. GRANTEE agrees to comply with such provisions to the extent they impose continuing duties and obligations GRANTEE has not already performed.

5. ENTIRE AGREEMENT:

This MOU contains all of the terms and conditions agreed upon by the parties hereto and no other agreements, oral or otherwise, regarding the subject matter of this MOU shall be deemed to exist or to bind either of the parties hereto. In addition, this MOU shall supersede in their entirety any and all prior agreements, promises, representations, understandings and negotiations of the parties, whether oral or written, concerning the same subject matter. Any and all acts which may have already been consummated pursuant to the terms and conditions of this MOU are hereby ratified.

6. COUNTERPART EXECUTION:

This MOU, and any amendments hereto, may be executed in one (1) or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and all of which, when taken together, shall be deemed to be one (1) and the same agreement. This MOU, and any amendments hereto, may be signed by manual or electronic signatures in accordance with any and all applicable local, state and federal laws, regulations and standards, and such signatures shall constitute original signatures for all purposes. A signed copy of this MOU, and any amendments hereto, transmitted by email or by other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original executed copy of this MOU and any amendments hereto.

7. AUTHORITY TO EXECUTE:

Each person executing this MOU represents and warrants that he or she is duly authorized and has legal authority to execute and deliver this MOU. Each party represents and warrants to the other that the execution and delivery of this MOU and the performance of such party's obligations hereunder have been duly authorized.

[Signatures on Following Page]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have entered into this MOU as of the first date written above.

SOUTH BAY UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT:

By: Ohnna Emery	Date:11/3/2021
Name:Johnna Emery	-
Title:Business Manager	-
COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT:	
By: Unique Boss Virginia Bass, Chair Humboldt County Board of Supervisors	Date: 12 07 24
INSURANCE AND INDEMNIFICATION REQUIR	EMENTS APPROVED:
By: Risk Management	Date: 11/15/2021
LIST OF EXHIBITS:	

Exhibit A - Schedule of Rates

EXHIBIT A SCHEDULE OF RATES

South Bay Union School District

COUNTY shall compensate GRANTEE for the social, health and family support services provided, and costs and expenses incurred, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Grant Agreement during the period of April 1, 2021 through June 30, 2021 at the following maximum rates of compensation:

A. Personnel Costs		
Title: Center Coordinator FTE 2.0		
Duties Description: Responsible for Center Management, oversees CWS differential		
responses and follows up with families, case management.		
Total Personnel Costs:	\$16,573.49	
B. Operational Costs		
Item: Office Supplies	\$101.54	
Description: Postage, copying, faxing, stationary, business cards, phone	\$101.34	
Total Operational Costs:	\$101.54	
C. Supplies		
Item: Consumable Basic Needs Goods		
Description: Food, clothing, gas cards, bus vouchers, laundry vouchers, etc. to distribute	\$413.08	
to clients		
Total Supply Costs:	\$413.08	
D. Transportation/Travel		
Item: Mileage Reimbursement	\$939.95	
Description: Mileage reimbursement to visit families and provide services		
Total Transportation/Travel Costs:	\$939.95	
E. Other Costs		
Item: HNFRC Grant Coordination	\$4,250.00	
Description: Oversee FRC/CRC DHHS Contract & Reporting		
Item: Indirect Costs	\$2.705.16	
Description: Indirect costs to the district from supporting the FRC	\$2,795.16	
Total Other Costs:	\$7,045.16	
Grand Total:	\$25,073.22	

Fluctuations of up to ten percent (10%) of salary calculation to account for wage increases, new hires, *etc.* are allowable if total amount of personnel costs does not increase. Any shift of funds to or from the personnel category must be approved in writing by COUNTY. GRANTEE may shift up to twenty percent (20%) of budgeted amounts between all other budget categories without prior written approval by COUNTY.

Northern California ReLiEF Protected Insurance Program for Schools

CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE

Issue Date

8/3/2021

THE COVERAGE

ADMINISTRATOR:

Keenan & Associates 1111 Broadway, Suite 2000 Oakland, CA 94607

South Bay Union School District

LICENSE # 0451271

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE COVERAGE DOCUMENTS BELOW.

Robyn Tryon rtryon@keenan.com

North Coast SIG 6077 Loma Avenue

Eureka CA 95503

COVERED PARTY:

510-986-6761 x8177

ENTITIES AFFORDING COVERAGE:

ENTITY A: Northern California ReLiEF

ENTITY B Protected Insurance Program for Schools

ENTITY C ENTITY D

ENTITY E

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE COVERAGES LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE COVERED PARTY NAMED ABOVE FOR THE PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE COVERAGE AFFORDED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH COVERAGE DOCUMENTS.

ENT LTR	TYPE OF COVERAGE	COVERAGE DOCUMENTS	EFFECTIVE/ EXPIRATION DATE	MEMBER RETAINED LIMIT / DEDUCTIBLE	LIMITS
Α	GENERAL LIABILITY [NCR 00104-35	7/1/2021 7/1/2022	s 25,000	combined single limit each occurrence \$ 2,000,000
Α	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY [✓ ANY AUTO [✓ HIRED AUTO [✓ NON-OWNED AUTO [✓ GARAGE LIABILITY [✓ AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE	NCR 00104-35	7/1/2021 7/1/2022	\$ 25,000	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT EACH OCCURRENCE \$ 1,000,000
Α	PROPERTY [✓ ALL RISK [✓ EXCLUDES EARTHQUAKE & FLOOD [] BUILDER'S RISK	NCR 00104-35	7/1/2021 7/1/2022	s 25,000	\$ 500,250,000 EACH OCCURRENCE
Α	STUDENT PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY	NCR 00104-35	7/1/2021 7/1/2022	\$ 25,000	s Included EACH OCCURRENCE
В	WORKERS COMPENSATION [V EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY	PIPS 00143-18	7/1/2021 7/1/2022	s	[]WC STATUTORY LIMITS [√] OTHER \$ 1,000,000 E.L. EACH ACCIDENT
	EXCESS WORKERS COMPENSATION [] EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY			S	\$ 1,000,000 E.L. DISEASE - EACH EMPLOYEE \$ 1,000,000 E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMITS
	OTHER			\$ \$	

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/RESTRICTIONS/SPECIAL PROVISIONS:

As respects to the agreement between the County of Humboldt and South Bay Union School District for the Department of Health and Human Services funding for the South Bay/Pine Hill Family Resource Center through 6/30/2022

CERTIFICATE HOLDER:

County of Humboldt Attn: Risk Management and Paris Bauer 825 5th Street, Room 131 Eureka CA 95501

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS

John Stephens

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

DISCLAIMER The Certificate of Coverage on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between the issuing entity(ies), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the coverage documents listed thereon. eCertsOnline.com

ENDORSEMENT

ADDITIONAL COVERED PARTY

COVERED PARTY	COVERAGE DOCUMENT	ADMINISTRATOR
South Bay Union School District North Coast SIG	NCR 00104-35	Keenan & Associates

Subject to all its terms, conditions, exclusions, and endorsements, such additional covered party as is afforded by the coverage document shall also apply to the following entity but only as respects to liability arising directly from the actions and activities of the covered party described under "as respects" below.

Additional Covered Party:

County of Humboldt Attn: Risk Management and Paris Bauer 825 5th Street, Room 131 Eureka CA 95501

As Respects:

As respects to the agreement between the County of Humboldt and South Bay Union School District for the Department of Health and Human Services funding for the South Bay/Pine Hill Family Resource Center through 6/30/2022.

The County of Humboldt and its agents, officers, officials, employees and volunteers are included as an Additional Covered Party. This coverage shall be primary to the Certificate Holder's coverage.

Authorized Representative

Issue Date: 8/3/2021